41 Number of Underground Tank Inspections
completed

14 15 4 6 39 43 71 SHC -

42 Number of Veg. Management Program & Fire
Company Insp. Hours

1,367 1,063 67 1,420 3,917 3,466 2,941 SHC -

43 Number of Residents Relinquishing Household
Hazardous Waste

1,259 1,170 1,228 1,483 5,140 5,457 N/A SHC -

44 Number of Filming Permits Reviewd 81 56 84 98 319 297 N/A
45 Number of Filming Safety Inspections Performed 6 3 10 7 26 35 N/A
46 Number of plan checks submitted 269 353 312 389 1,323 1,662 1,518 SHC -
47 Number of plan checks completed 378 430 421 493 1,722 1,950 1,931 SHC -
48 Avg. turnaround time per plan check (days) 30 35 42 42 37.15 30.5 19.525 ECS -

Public Education
49 Number of students attending Junior Fire Academy

program
0 0 0 2,205 2,205 2,182 2,280 SHC IEC

50 Avg. cost per attendee at Junior Fire Academy
program

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.29 $0.57 $0.53 $0.57 FR -

51 Number of CERT programs conducted 1 1 0 0 2 5 5 IEC SHC
52 Avg. number of residents and businesses trained in

CERT
8 9 0 0 4 13 10 IEC SHC

* Previously reported KPI’s #10, 11, 12, and 14 have been adjusted to reflect the inclusion of out of jurisdiction responses

109

Glendale water & power department

Key Performance Indicators
FY 2016 - 17

Performance Indicator 1st
 Quarter

2nd
Quarter

3rd
 Quarter

4th
Quarter

FY 2016-17
Actual

FY 2015-16
Actual Primary Secondary

Water Section
1 Verdugo Basin Water Production (ACFT) 187.63 222.62 234.28 237.00 881.53 0.308 IM -
2 San Fernando Basin Water Production (ACFT) 2,000.08 1,843.04 1,697.32 2,029.00 7,569.44 N/A IM -
3 Imported Water Production from MWD (ACFT) 4,276.00 3,421.10 2,585.00 3,829.00 14111.1 4.56 IM -
4 Total Potable Water Production (ACFT) 6,463.71 5,486.77 4,516.60 6,094.00 22561.08 N/A SHC -
5 Potable Water Sales (ACFT) 6,242.62 5,129.70 4,116.87 5,781.00 21,270.19 N/A SHC -
6 Unaccounted For Water (%) 3.30% 6.40% 8.70% 5.00% 5.85% 3.21% SHC -
7 Recycled Water Production (ACFT) 515.40 386.08 193.80 614.00 1,709.28 N/A SHC -
8 Energy Used Per ACFT of Potable Water Produced (kWh/ACFT) 546.15 478.70 450.77 461.00 484.16 4.51 SHC -

9 Number of Reservoir/Tank Inspections 0 1 1 1 3 0 IM -
10 Number Of Bacteriological Samples Collected In The

Distribution System
527 484 444 481 1,936 N/A FR -

11 Number Of Samples Present For Total Coliform 3 1 1 0 5 N/A IM SHC
12 Total Number Of Water Quality Complaints By Customers 15 10 6 9 40 15 IM -
13 Average Total Chlorine Residual (average of residuals taken in

the quarter, mg/l)
1.09 1.00 1.00 1.18 1.07 N/A IM -

14 Pounds Of Chlorine Added To Reservoirs And Tanks 2,621 2,772 2,793 2,619 10,805 N/A IM -
15 Number of Backflow Prevention Assemblies Tested/Maintained 990 213 698 606 2,507 IM ECS

16 Number Of Large Water Meters Tested (3-inch and above,
potable & recycled)

23 14 12 6 55 N/A IM ECS

17 Number Of Unscheduled Outages (main breaks, service leaks,
valve failures)

1 5 6 2 14 11 IM SHC

18 Average Unscheduled Outage Duration (hours) 2.50 4.30 4.80 2.50 3.53 2.88 IM SHC
19 Total Unscheduled Service-Hour Interruption (hours times

number of affected services)
120 247 1,251 129 1,747 3,064 IM SHC

20 Number Of Distribution Valves Exercised 515 988 570 558 2,631 31 IM FR
21 Number of Fire Hydrants Inspected 212 257 320 295 1,084 2,097 IM SHC
22 Average Duration of Completed Customer Requested

Installations (from payment to meter-set, weeks)
10 10 11 10 10 N/A IM FR

Electric Section
23 Total O&M Expense per KWH Sold  $0.16 $0.19 $0.19 $0.18 $0.18 $0.18 FR -
24 Revenue per KWH

All Retail Customers  $0.20 $0.19 $0.18 $0.18 $0.19 $0.17 FR -
Residential Customers  $0.21 $0.19 $0.18 $0.18 $0.19 $0.18 FR -
Commercial Customers  $0.20 $0.20 $0.19 $0.19 $0.20 $0.18 FR -
Industrial Customers  $0.18 $0.17 $0.16 $0.16 $0.17 $0.17 FR -

25  Distribution O&M Expense
per retail customer  $64.00 $65.00 $63.00 $63.40 $255 $196 FR -

26 Distribution O&M Expense per Circuit Mile  $9,967 $10,153 $9,809 $9,934 $39,863 $30,791 FR -
27 Outage Indices

Total Number of Outages 19.00 20.00 23.00 15.00 77 66 IM ECS
SAIDI (System Average Interruption Duration Index) 25.59 34.34 46.54 62.30 42.19 37.79 IM ECS
SAIFI (System Average Interruption Index) 0.94 1.20 1.27 1.50 1.23 0.80 IM ECS
CAIDI (Customer Average Interruption Index) 27.34 28.43 36.56 41.40 33.43 47.17 IM ECS

ASAI (Average Service Availability Index) 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.99% 100.00% 100.00% IM ECS
28 Number of preventable outages 1 4 0 1 6 2 IM ECS
29 Percentage of overloaded transformers 1.93% 98.00% 49.00% 33.43% 45.59% 16.86% IM SHC
30 Number of transformer failures 0 3 7 2 12 19 IM SHC
31 System Load Factor  (average operating capacity out of 100%